STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Usha Gupta,

Retd. Sc. Mistress,

H.No. 2, Shivam Enclave,

Cheema Chowk, Malerkotla Road,

Khanna-141401. Pb. 





----Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






AC No-463 -2008

Present:
Shri Aman, S/O Smt. Usha Gupta, complainant, on her behalf.



Shri Jaspal Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S) on behalf of PIO.

ORDER:



Shri Jaspal Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S) on behalf of PIO, states that Reimbursement of Rs. 85314/- which had been applied for by Smt. Usha Gupta on Account of her hospitalization for her both knees, has been made to her. In addition in respect of her second bill of Rs. 29,000/- which was required to be deposited  against the advance payment, has also been cleared as per the fax message received from the DEO(S) Ludhiana, which she has received today and the full payment will be made within 2-3 days. Shri Aman, S/O Smt. Usha Gupta, complainant, states that the matter may be closed.  In case there is any problem regarding payment and if it is not received with in 15 days, then she can get the  case reopened though a simple letter written to this Bench. Shri Jaspal Singh has also placed on record a copy of the fax message to complete the record of the Commission. 


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Lakshman Swarup Gupta,

# B-X-550, Patel Nagar,

College Road, Barnala-148101,

District Barnala.






--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O DPI(Ele. Edu),

Sector 17, 

Pb., Chd.







--------Respondent 






AC No- 546-2008 

Present :
None for Appellant.

Sh. Swaran Singh, Assistant Director-cum-PIO in person. 

Sh. Narinder Kumar, Assistant.

Order:



The PIO states that letter dated 12th November, 1992 has been located and provided to the Appellant through letter dated 08.04.2009.     However, this answer is off the mark, since, questions no. I, II, III, IV and V of IIIof the RTI application concerned asks for information regarding implementation of these instructions.  PIO asks for some more time which is granted. 



Adjourned to 22.07.2009. 







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Narinder Singh,

HDFC Building,

Water Works Road,

Opp. SBOP, 

Mansa






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Mansa.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1269-2008  

Present :
None for Complainant.



Sh. Inderjeet Singh, Head Registration Clerk O/o DC, Mansa 


(with letter of authority).

Order:


The Commission is in receipt of fax dated 28.05.2009 in which it had been stated that Sh. Karnail Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Mansa has supplied all necessary information/copies of documents asked for by Sh. Narinder Singh, Complainant vide his application dated 27.08.2007.  He has enclosed by fax copy of receipt from Sh. Narinder Singh dated 18.05.2009 in which the complainant has stated that he has received full information which he had asked for vide his application dated 27.08.2009 and now needs no further documents.  He has also stated that he is thankful for the orders of the Commission due to which he has been able to get the documents and he stated that he does not wish to pursue the matter any further.



Accordingly, the case is disposed of in terms of today’s order as read with  orders of 16.09.2008, 19.11.2008, 28.01.2009, 15.04.2009.  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Amar Kaur,

D/o Sh. Chanan Singh, 

H.No. 390, Basant Vihar,

Hoshiarpur.  





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (SE), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1322-2008
Present : 
Mrs. Satnam Kaur daughter of Smt. Amar Kaur, Complainant. 



None for PIO.
Order:


On the last date of hearing a detailed order had been passed for compliance.  It had been noted that although hearing in this case had been fixed for 21.10.2008, 10.12.2008, 28.01.2009 and 15.04.2009 the PIO o/o DPI(S) had not appeared on any of the hearing himself or through any authorized representative and neither has sent any communication at all to the Commission, therefore, on 15.04.2009, on the last date of hearing, the following orders had been passed :-

“5.  Now, therefore, the Commission hereby directs the PIO to produce the concerned file/s where the references mentioned in the RTI application of Smt. Amar Kaur regarding the case of her daughter Smt. Satnam Kaur have been dealt (both noting and correspondence portion).  The said file/s should be produced in original on the next date of hearing without fail. These shall be allowed to be inspected by Smt. Amar Kaur or her authorized representative on the next date of hearing.  She will be allowed to take notes and shall also give a list of documents of which she wants copy.  Those documents shall be provided to her with a covering letter, indexed and duly attested under receipt from her. 

6.  The PIO is also hereby issued notice under Section 20(1) of the Act to show cause why penalty as provided therein be not taken against him for not supplying the information within the stipulated period of 30 days as per Section 7(1) of the Act.  He may furnish his explanation in writing at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.  The PIO may also note that in case he does 
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not furnish any written reply, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed ex-parte against him in accordance with the Provisions of the Act. 



Adjourned to 27.05.2009.”     



The hearing related to 27.05.2009 was postponed to 01.06.2009 under intimation to both parties.   

2.

Today again although Smt. Satnam Kaur daughter of Smt. Amar Kaur has appeared, none has appeared for the PIO.  The Commission, therefore, moves to the next stage and gives an opportunity to the PIO to avail himself of the personal hearing as per the provision of 20(2) proviso thereto, he may note that in case he neither files the written reply for which another opportunity is hereby given and nor does he avail himself of personal hearing on the next date of hearing.  The Commission will go ahead and impose penalty. 

3.

The PIO S. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal once again directed to produce the concern file/s before the Commission for inspection.  Failure to do so will further invite action under Section 20(2) of the Act for recommending disciplinary action to the Competent Authority under the service rules. 



Adjourned to 24.06.2009.










Sd- 
        (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Maninder Pal,

S/o Sh. Piara Lal, 

Village Kandhwala Amarkot,

Tehsil Abohar,

District Ferozepur.  




--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (S), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1327-2008  

Present:
Shri Maninder Pal, complainant in person.



None for PIO. 
ORDER: 


The case was heard when Shri Ram Sarup, Jr. Asstt. was present each time on behalf of the PIO on 21.10.2008,10.12.2008 and 28.01.2009.  The  detailed order passed on 28.1.2009 is as under:- 
 
“Present:
Shri Maninder Pal, complainant in person.




Shri Ram Sarup, Jr. Asstt. On behalf of the PIO.


Order:

Shri Ram Sarup, Jr. Asstt, has been attending the hearing of the Commission on every occasion (with letter of authority).  Today, he has presented a letter dated 29.1.09 asking for further period of one month since he has said that the information is to be collected by some other branch and the officials of that branch are collecting further information from the field regarding the joining reports. However, the information asked for  was not such which is to be collected from field at all. On the last occasion the complainant had requested that he would give up the demand of seeking information regarding the joining reports of the  officials in different places in the state, in case he is provided a copy of the revised selection list. That there is such a revised selection list was admitted in the order dated 3.7.08 passed by Dr. Jagtar Singh Khatra, the then DPI(S), Punjab, a copy of which has been endorsed to Sh.  Maninder Pal  complainant. This order is a speaking order passed (in his case) in pursuance of the directions of the Punjab & Haryana High Court in CWP 1742/07. The revised selection list with the names of concerned persons should have been located. The names of the persons who have been selected instead, has been discussed in detail in the speaking order. Therefore, for the  
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representative of the PIO stating today that some other branch is collecting information from the field because the list is still not received, is not acceptable. The list may be revised once again  but the list which is required is the one on the basis of which speaking order of Dr. Jagtar Singh Khatra, DPI(S) dated 3.7.08 is passed when it had been already corrected. This is not one of the points on which information had been sought by the applicant in his RTI application, yet during the  course of the hearing he had made the concession which had been accepted by the PIO.

2.
As such, it is hereby directed on the next date of hearing  the actual file from which order of Dr. Khatra No. 7/249-07-RC dated 3.7.08 was issued along with the said revised list which should be available on that file be produced by the officer not below the rank of APIO in the Commission. He should be well versed with the whole case. It may also be noted that no other adjournment will be given.

3.
It is also noted that on the last date of hearing a notice u/s 20(1) of the Act for imposing of penalty had been issued to the PIO for giving misleading information to the complainant through the Commission. Since no reply has been filed by him, therefore, it is presumed that he has nothing to say.  The Commission moves to the next stage now and  gives the PIO a notice u/s 20(1)  proviso thereto for providing a personal opportunity  to be heard before the penalty is imposed. It may again be noted that in case he does not file the written reply to the Notice u/s 20(1) for which another opportunity is given to him and if he does  not avail himself of the personal hearing, a penalty shall be imposed straightway without giving any further opportunity.


Adjourned to 15.4.2009.”
2.
Today, the complainant who was ill was present. However, none is present on behalf of the PIO. The Commission has taken it very seriously. Neither has any information been given to the complainant nor has any written reply been  filed in reply to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) for penalty. Neither has the PIO cared to avail herself of the opportunity for personal hearing . It is clear that she has nothing to say. The Commission is therefore constrained to impose a penalty of Rs. 25,000/- that is rupees two hundred and fifty per day subject to the maximum of twenty-five thousand rupees only, upon Smt. Surjit Kaur, PIO-cum-Assistant Director, Admn. (Recruitment) under Section 20 sub Section (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, for the inordinate delay and non supply of information to the Complainant with respect to his RTI application dated 
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20.05.2008 even till today, a delay of almost twelve months and above even after deducting the permissible period of thirty days. The PIO may deposit the amount in the Treasury within two months of the receipt of the order and produce the challan by way of proof in the Commission.      
4.
The Director Public Instruction (S), Punjab is directed to ensure that the amount is duly deposited by the PIO/DPI(S). In case he or she does not deposit it within two months i.e. by 01.08.2009, the Director Public Instruction (S), Punjab may ensure that the salary for the month of August, 2009 paid in September, 2009 is not disbursed to him/her.  

5.
Further, a token compensation of Rs. 250/- for each day of hearing when the complainant has attended the Court (i.e. on 21.10.2008, 10.12.2008 and 28.1.2009) is directed to be paid, as also for the next date of hearing i.e. 01.07.2009 in cash to the Complainant during the next date of hearing (total of Rs. 1000/- only)

6.
The PIO/DPI(S) may note that if the directions of the Commission for supply of the information are still not carried out even on the next date of hearing i.e. on 01.07.2009, he or she would be liable for further action under Section 20(2) for the disciplinary action to be recommended to the Competent Authority for being taken against him/her under the Service Rules applicable to the PIO.   

Adjourned to 01.07.2009 for (i) supply of information (ii) payment of compensation of Rs. 1000/- to the Complainant.  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Vasumati Sharma,

P-3/65, Jaral Colony,

Pandoh, District Mandi (HP)

175124.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Secretary,

Finance Department,

Pb. Govt., Chd. 



 




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1618-2008 

Present :
None for Complainant.

Sh. Gurmail Singh, PIO-cum-Under Secretary in person.

Smt. Kamlesh Arora, Superintendent-cum-APIO.

Sh. Harnek Singh, Senior Assistant.

Sh. Vivek Swami, Counsel for PIO.

ORDER : 



The PIO of the department of Finance who is present in person has admitted the fault on both counts which had been pointed out in the order dated 15.04.2009 i.e both regarding predating of the letter as well as factually wrong information being enclosed in that letter.  Further as pointed out by me the Department had recreated the office copy as pointed out in para 7 of the order for which again nothing has been submitted today for consideration of the Commission during the proceeding.  However, the PIO-cum-Under Secretary Sh. Gurmail Singh stated, that at the time when the application was received, different officers had been posted as  PIO’s and he had taken over only on 09.12.2008, therefore he was not responsible for the complete delay, which had occurred in the time of previous Under Secretary.  However, this fact has never been brought to the notice of the Commission, either at the time of show cause under Section 20(1) nor at the time when the opportunity for personal hearing was given.  The PIO also has submitted a letter dated 22.05.2008 for consideration of the Commission.
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2.

It is now required that detailed list of dates and events in respect of RTI application dated 11.4.2008 till the sending of the information on 29.7.2008 should be calculated by the PIO so that an agreed period for delay can be calculated.  In addition, in case there was a different PIO at the relevant  time when the delay etc.  occurred the exact details should be provided.  In case the post was vacant due to retirement of any official, the officials who had been given the RTI charge should be mentioned clearly.  



Adjourned to 24.06.2009. 









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ajeet Singh,S/o Babu Singh,

Village & PO Rampur Sainian,

Tehsil Dera Bassi,

District  Mohali.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Divisional Commissioner,

Patiala Divisional, Patiala.  



 




         ---------Respondent.

CC No- 1645-2008
Present :
Sh. Ajeet Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Gurmander Singh, APIO, Tehsildar Derabassi.



Smt. Mohani, APIO O/o Commissioner, Patiala. 



Smt. Reena Rani, Senior Assistant O/o Commissioner Patiala. 



Sh. Mahi Pal Sharma, Clerk O/o SDM, Derabassi. 

Order:


The complaint of Sh. Ajeet Singh dated 25.07.2008 is in connection with his RTI application dated 09.04.2008 made to the address of the SDM/Derabassi which he stated had not been attended to and then his Appeal dated 11.06.2008 made to the Commissioner, Patiala (who had instead of deciding it only transferred the Appeal to the Deputy Commissioner) under intimation to Sh. Ajeet Singh on  27.06.2008.  Sh. Ajeet Singh insists that an enquiry had been carried out by the SDM, Derabassi, Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga on his complaint dated 15.07.2003.  The said enquiry report along with statements of witnesses and day to day action had not been made available to him and only a one page conclusion purporting to be the enquiry report dated 24.07.2008 was given to him without giving the statements on which it was based.  The Additional Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar had promised to look into the matter afresh.  The Complainant stated that even so, he still wanted the full previous inquiry report which may be provided to him and his request for a fresh enquiry should not be confused with his request for the full papers in the present RTI application/complaint before the Commission. Thereafter, further 
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papers had been supplied to Sh. Ajeet Singh. Tehsildar, Derabassi has been asked to make an index of all the papers provided to Sh. Ajeet Singh till today including the latest letter presented today to the Commission (a two pages report dated 28.05.2009 with annexures).  These annexures include the reports from all officials of the office of the SDM, Derabassi as well as the report dated 01.06.2009  of Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga  who was the then SDM who is alleged by the Complainant to have carried out the inquiry in question. The contention of Sh. Ajeet Singh, Complainant had also been recorded by me in the last order dated 15.04.2009 that the matter of the  said inquiry report has been confused with the decision in the disputed mutation which is a great judicial matteer whereas the Complaint was in respect of misuse of authority by the then Naib Tehsildar, Derabassi, an administrative matter  He insisted that the enquiry was duly carried out by Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga, the then SDM who had also recorded the statement of the complainant Sh. Ajeet Singh, as well as that of Naib Tehsildar Sh. Paramjit Singh.  He also stated even Sh. Paramjit Singh Naib Tehsildar, against whom the complaint had been made, had admitted that he had made a statement before Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga  although in his statement  he has stated that it is in the cntext of  the mutation case.  However, after checking up from all sources including the steno of the SDM Sh. Balbir Singh and all dealing hands who derived the existence of any such enquiry, it was thought fit to also check up from the then SDM Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga himself.  The statement of Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga, PCS the then SDM, Derabassi and now OSD to CM, Punjab dated 1.6.09  has been recorded (translated in english) which reads as follows :- 

“I state that I had been posted as SDM, Derabassi upto March, 2007.  Sh. Ajeet Singh, Resident of Rampur Sainian had complained against Sh. Paramjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar.  On the basis of the facts stated in this complaint ‘Mutnaza Intqal’ (Disputed Mutation) 1416 was pending in my court which was decided on 26.03.2007 by the Court, and in respect of the complaint dated 15.07.2003 submitted by the applicant, an interim report no 490 dated 09.06.2005 was sent to the Collector, Patiala in which it was  
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stated that the final report would be sent after the decision of the disputed Intqal (Mutation). The decision of above said Intqal was made on 26.03.2007 in which the culpability of Sh. Paramjit Singh, Joint Sub Registrar had been well established. A copy of the order of the said Intqal was sent to the Hon’ble Collector, SAS Nagar for further necessary action.  The present enquiry was fact-finding enquiry and in the order of the decision of the Disputed Mutation (Intaqal) the background of the connivance of the Joint Registrar with the opposite party and the details of the irregularities committed by him have been clearly brought out.  On this, necessary action was required to be taken by the Collector, SAS Nagar to take this case forward.  
Sd-

Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga
The then SDM and OSD to 

CM, Punjab.” 
2.

 From this, the PIO states that other than the final order in the mutation made by Sh. Narinder Singh Sangha, SDM on the basis of the report  submitted by the  the Tehsildar, no other fact finding enquiry had been carried out.  However, the statement of Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga is not clear. Was there any fact finding enquiry conducted by him other than the decision taken by him, in the mutation 1416 and had  the statements of Sh. Ajeet Singh and Sh. Paramjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar been recorded as asserted by the  complainant ?  Shri Nainder Singh Sangha may clarify once again as he has mentioned both the mutation and the fact finding enquiry in the same breath and has not clearly stated that other then the conclusions drawn in the decision of the mutation case number other separate fact finding enquiry was conducted by him.  
3.
Meanwhile, Sh. Ajeet Singh may be allowed to inspect the file of the Commissioner’s office, in which the reference from the Financial Commissioner Revenue was received regarding complaint of Sh. Ajeet Singh. 
4.
The PIO office of the Commissioner may also summon the file of the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala, now transferred to the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali, on which the further reference from the Commissioner’s office has been  dealt with by the DC’s office, and to allow  the Complainant to inspect that file 
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also.  PIO/SDM, Derabassi is also hereby directed to permit him to inspect the file of SDM’s office dealing with his complaint, as well as judicial file of the SDM’s office in which the mutation has been dealt.   

5.
After he has inspected these four files, in case he requires copy of any of the  documents, he may be supplied attested photo copies he needed.  With this, and with the clarification from the SDM, Sh. Narinder Singh Sanga, this case will be closed on the next date of hearing.  
6.

In consultation with all present, 11th June, 2009 has been fixed for the inspection of file of the Deputy Commissioner’s office and of the Commissioner’s office. He should report to Mrs. Reena Rani, Senior Assistant.   On 12th June, 2009, Sh. Ajeet Singh, Complainant is directed to report to the SDM, Derabassi.  After inspection of the files, Sh. Ajeet Singh should give a written list of the papers he needs. Copies thereof, attested where he requires it, should be  given free of cost to him.



Adjourned to 01.07.2009 for compliance report.   







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009  
(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mukhtiar Singh,

S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh,

Village Paliwala PO Aminganj,

(Mandi Roda Wali)

Teh. Jalalabad (W) 152024,

District Ferozepur (Pb).





--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Jalalabad (W),

District Ferozepur.







&

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh,

SDO, PSEB, Sub Urban,

Sub Division, Fazilka.




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1697-2008 

Present :
Sh. Mukhtiar Singh, Complainant in person.



Sh. Jasdeep Singh Aulakh, the then PIO-cum-SDM who was at 


that time Sub Divisional Electoral Officer, Jalalabad for 



Panchayat Elections presently Deputy Secretary, Local 



Government since 20th January, 2009.



Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, SDO, PSEB-cum-Returning Officer for 


village Paliwali.



Sh. Y.P.Puri, Counsel representing Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, 


SDO. 

Order:


Letter dated 27.05.2009 has been sent by Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, SDO the then Returning Officer of the village Paliwala, Sub Division Jalalabad, with annexures.  It is seen that copy of this letter has not been provided to the Complainant, which should be done immediately.  Sh. Surinder Pal has also presented a photo copy of form-5 personally, which he states is the copy of the original form-5 (2 pages). As for order passed on 15.04.2009, where he had been asked to produce the original file and the entire record of elections of village Paliwala along with instructions etc., he stated that he had brought the record. 
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However, it is seen that the common file has not been brought although the photocopy of form 5 is from that file.  The then SDO has been asked to get the file/s, including the common file  organized and to get them page numbered, indexed etc. On the next date of hearing, full record once again be brought duly indexed, page numbered ( individual files of the candidates as well as common file of the Returning Officer) without fail. 
2.
Sh. Mukhtiar Singh states that he would like to examine the file.   He is permitted to inspect the record along with one other person.  On the request of Sh. Mukhtiar Singh that the case should not be fixed for inspection before the  5th week of June. It has been fixed on 24.06.2009 at 11.45 AM at Fazilka.  He may be permitted to continue the inspection on the next day also, if necessary.  After inspecting the papers, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh may give a written list of papers of which he wants attested photo copies and those should be supplied to him on the same day, free of cost.  
3.
  Sh. Mukhtiar Singh shall also gave the copies of various representation etc. which he made to the Local Officers i.e. BDO/SDM/DC for righting of the problem or cancellation of the election to the Commission with copy to the PIO at the earliest.  


4.
Sh. Mukhtiar Singh has made many fruitless trips from Jalalabad to Chandigarh for this case, therefore, it is deemed necessary that a token compensation be paid to him for his many journeys to and fro since the record has deliberately not been supplied, or is being further delayed.  He has attended court on 11.12.2008, 28.01.2009, 15.04.2009 and today on 01.06.2009 and still the complete main record has not been produced.  Therefore, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh should be paid a token compensation of Rs. 250/- per day that he has had appeared (i.e Rs. 1000/-)  and it should be brought on the next date of hearing.  If the full information has   not been provided even by  then, the  PIO, he should carry a further Rs. 250/- with him,  to be paid to him for the next date of hearing also. 
CC No- 1697-2008








-3-
2.

The then PIO Shri Jasdeep Singh Aulakh may also study the record and give the comments on the letter dated 27.05.2009, which  should have been routed through him. He may also like to put on record any explanation for the delay or other factors for consideration of the Commission.  The PIO is also  hereby given one more opportunity to place on record his reply to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) in writing and to avail himself for personal hearing on the next date of hearing. In case Sh. Mukhtiar Singh had approached at that time bringing to his notice any irregularities,  he may also produce the file on which it was dealt.  



Adjourned to 30.06.2009.   







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009 

(LS)  
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Nigam Sarup Shastri,

# B-V/536, Pandusar,

Purana Satsang Bhawan,

Nabha Patiala.




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Dy. Commissioner, 

Patiala.






____   Respondent.






CC No-1761-2008 

Present:
Shri Nigam Sarup Shastri, complainant in person,.



None for the PIO.

ORDER:


Shri  Nigam Sarup Shastri vide his complaint dated 26.7.08 made to the Commision submitted that his application under RTI dated 2.5.08  with due payment of fee made  to the address of D.C. Patiala had not been attended to and no reply had been received till date. The application was for information in connection with his complaint dated 20.12.07/24.12.07. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for 2.12.08 later postponed to 6.1.09 and both parties informed through registered post. Thereafter, there was inter departmental correspondence between the D.C. and SDM Nabha. A letter  from the Tehsildar Nabha dated 2.1.2009 was received  in which he has mentioned that he had sent full information to the applicant vide letter dated 13.8.2008. A letter through fax has  been received in the Commission on 6.1.09 stating the same. However, a copy of letter dated 13.8.2008 has been  placed on record today by the complainant. 

2.
On the first date of hearing it was noted that the record was not complete from both sides, as much correspondence  appears to have been exchanged, which was not on file. The complainant was required to state in writing wheter there was any deficiency in the record received. However, on 25.2.09 none  appeared for either side and neither were the  directions of the Commission carried out. In the interest of justice 
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one more chance was given and the matter  was adjourned to 27.5.09. The complainant was informed that in case no communication was received from him regarding any deficiency in the information, it would be presumed that he was not interested in pursuing the matter and the case would be disposed of. The case was adjourned to 27.5.09 and postponed to 1.6.09 for administrative reasons.

3.
Today, Sh. Nigam Sarup Shastri was present in person but none appeared for the PIO/DC Patiala. He has placed on record copies of letters dated 2.5.08 and 20.12.07/24.12.07. I have  gone through the letter and the reply sent by the Tehsildar Nabha for the PIO, including letter 13.8.08 which has been supplied by the complainant today. Shri Shastri states that this communication dated 13.8.08 has been received by him in February, 2009 only upon visiting the office of the Tehsildar. It has still not been received by the Commission. He states that the information is incomplete. 

4.
 I have gone through the complaint dated 26.6.08 made to the Commission. It talks of the complaint dated 25.5.08 made to the Deputy Commissioner regarding the building belonging to government situated near railway road which was known Aashiana building, which had been registered in the name of anti social elements by flouting legal norms. He requested that the   registry be nullified and the  preventing of any further transfer. The representation dated 20.12.07/24.12.07 had been made to the D.C and  once again on 2.5.08 under RTI. The  information had been asked for with reference to these complaints. 

5.
The Tehsildar Nabha vide his letter dated 2.1.2009 stated that information had already been sent to the applicant vide letter dated 13.8.08 with copy to the Commission (not received). However,  through an earlier letter dated 11.8.08, it is seen that the Tehsildar has stated that the application(separate) dated 21.5.08 sent by him to the SDM had been examined and the complainant  had been requested to give details of the property or to give details of number and date of registry or in whose favour or who has registered the documents and that in case 
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he had any such paper he should deliver them to the Sub Registrar in public interest, as from the letter that it was  not possible to know which property he was talking about. 
6.
It is seen that in his  complaint dated 26.7.08 to the Commission he has for the first time given details of building Aashiana situated near railway road which belonged to government and which had been registered in other’s names. However, under the RTI application dated 2.5.08 he had no where mentioned the name of any  building but it stated that the building was one where the Government Sanskrit University was situated, which was transferred in 2002 in Patiala. Also, in the RTI application he has given details of his earlier application of 20.12.07/24/12/07. He has now supplied a copy which has been seen. The complaint has not been made by him at all,  but by Sh. Dushyant Sharma S/O Sh. Nigam Sarup and is dated 20.12.07/24.12.07. Therefore it is found that Shri  Arya Sarup Nigam himself has not framed his RTI application carefully and has not provided the correct links to  various applications about which he wants information.

6.
It has been explained to Sh. Nigam Sarup Shastri that while the Commission has the responsibility of ensuring that the information asked for under the RTI  is provided expeditiously to the applicant, but it is also the duty of the applicant to be very clear in framing his requirement. In the present case Sh. Nigam Sarup Shasti has asked for information regarding  the earlier representation/complaint dated 20.12.07/24.12.08 without mentioning that this complaint has not been made under his name but in the name of his son Sh. Dushyant Sharma. The other application he talks about  in which he has asked for information is 25.5.08 but despite asking him to do so, he has not provided any copy of that application. The applicant is not justified in making  the complaint against the PIO when he does not provide the proper links, clues regarding the information that he wants and in fact has been misguiding the PIO  into making a  fruitless search by giving wrong clues. After receipt of the notice from the Commission, the Tehsildar sent  the letter dated 13.8.08 in which details of the 
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land were given. Now he states that the information given was not sufficient. It was explained to him that in case he requires the information, he must give the correct details in his application and if he does not do so, he cannot be helped. If the PIO has given information despite incomplete/misleading information provided in the application. it does not mean that he lays himself/open to a  complaint before the Commission. 


Thus, the complaint is not made out against the PIO and is hereby dismissed. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Prit Pal Dhindsa,

VPO Lasoi,

Tehsil Malerkotla,

District Sangrur.






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2130 -2008

Present:
Shri Gursewak Singh on behalf of Shri Pritpal Singh Dhindsa, complainant.


Shri Bachittar Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S), on behalf of the PIO.


Shri Jaswant Singh,Clerk, . O/O DPI(S), on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:


Shri Bachittar Singh, Sr. Asstt. has stated that Sh. Bhupinder Singh, SAO dealing with the matter is on leave. He states that information with regard to the Columns 1,2,3, 6 and 7 of the RTI application has been sent vide letter No. 17/32/08-Amla-1(3), dated 24.2.2009, containing annexures. It is also stated that the information regarding Col. No. 4 &5 is not available. Shri Gursewak Singh  states that Sh. Pritpal Singh has not received these papers till today. The representative of the PIO states that some time there is a shortage of stamps and therefore  information which is sent to the Central Dispatch is some not sent  for want of stamps. He states that it will be supplied to him today.

2.
However, it appears strange that Sh. Bhupinder Singh who attended the hearing of the commission on 15.4.09 and sought adjournment on behalf of the PIO on that day, did not mention that full information except point 6-7 had been sent. Instead, he had placed on record two letters dated 24.2.09, same day as the alleged sending of the documents and another letter dated 3.4.09, in which it has been stated that the record asked for  by him is “Bahut voluminous” and 
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therefore he has been asked to come to the office and to see the papers and prepare information he wanted from it. 
2.
The matter concerns the master cadre list which contains the names  and details of more than 20,000  teachers. Out of which  the needed information is to be prepared.  If so, I feel that the request of the said office is reasonable, and  since he is  not an uneducated person, he  can help to prepare the information which he needs for  himself. The intention is that the papers/information should be transparent and open for inspection. Shri Pritpal Singh should realize that under the RTI Act, information for the last 30 years cannot be scanned as if for a Ph. PD Thesis. 
3. In this particular case, I agree with the PIO that the applicant who is a  teacher himself be permitted to inspect and examine the record and search out whatever information they need under rules. The representative  of the complainant stated that  except 10th to 18th June, any other date will be suitable. In consultation with the representative of the complainant and the PIO,  23rd June to 24th June,  2009 at 10.00 AM both days (if not completed 0n 23rd) are fixed. The complainant should report to Sh. Bhupinder Singh or Bachittar Singh , Sr. Assistants of Establishment Branch. The complainant may take notes. If after inspecting the papers, Shri Pritpal Singh needs any copies, he should give a list of papers which he wants. Photocopies of the same should be given to him. Details thereof with receipt from the applicant should be provided for the record of the Commission. 

Adjourned to 1.7.2009 for compliance. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jaswinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Ranjit Singh,

# 1043, Kissan Street,

Narendra Colony,

Malerkotla, Sangrur.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Director Public Instructions (Sec)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2164 -2008

Present: 
Shri Jaswinder Singh, complainant in person..


Shri Bachittar Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI(S), on behalf of the PIO.


Shri Jaswant Singh,Clerk, . O/O DPI(S), on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:


The case was heard on 27.1.2009 and the following orders were passed:-


“Present:
None for Complainant.




Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Senior Assistant on behalf of PIO.


Order:



The representative of the PIO states that information applied for was regarding “merit of women school lecturers selected on 24.01.1991 at Jalandhar by the departmental selection committee”.   He states that after a lot of search the said file has been located and the information will be sent to the applicant within a week with copy to the Commission.  He states that the file has been located with personal efforts and that was the reason for delay.  He is directed to supply the information with a covering letter giving reference to the application and an index of annexures page marked and attested.  A copy of the receipt from the applicant or proof of registry may be produced for compliance of this order on the next date of hearing.  



Adjourned to 15.04.2009. “  
2.
The PIO has later sent a contrary reply vide letter dated 3.2.2009 denying that the information was available, which is translated as under:
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“Sub:
Supply of information under RTI Act, 2005.


Reference your letter No. nil dated 1.8.08.


Information asked for vide letter under reference under RTI Act, 2005 is as under:-

1.
Copy of order No,. 11/52-91SE1(3), dated 5.7.91 is enclosed.

2. Information regarding Selection Committee Jalandhar, 1991 is not available in this office.The then Chairman, Selection Committee can tell about the criteria of the selection, who has since retired.

3. Merit list is not available on the record.”

3.
Then on 15.4.2009, Shri Bhupinder Singh, Sr. Asstt.  who had earlier stated that he had located the file with great efforts, requested for adjournment on behalf of the PIO which was granted for today. 
4.
Today, the representative of the PIO has given yet another reply and has stated that the information relates with third party information and that in his  RTI application, he  is not clear of which category he requires the information. However,  Shri Jaswinder Singh is quite clear in his RTI application that he needs the information in respect of all women candidates of all categories (whom he states are 122 in number). From this reply, it is very evident that the file has been located, so the reply given to the applicant, with copy to the Commission,  vide letter dated 3.4.09 was false. 
5.
The representative of the PIO stated that  CEO Jalandhar dealt with preparation of seniority list earlier but now CEO Nabha deals with seniority list of women candidates. He stated that CEO Nabha  has sent some information to Shri Jaswinder Singh with copy to State Information Commission vide letter dated 22.3.09. However, no such letter is available on record, although other letters have been received. He has now presented a copy of the same with annexures in respect of item No. 1 However, he has showed me an annexure which, appears to be photocopy of some torn out news paper. It is  not a clear print and does not bear the name of the News paper or the number of the page. If this is seniority list he is talking about, then this paper cannot be authenticated under the Right of Information Act, 2005. Official record is to be made available 
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not new paper cuttings. Shri Jaswinder Singh says he has definitely not received this paper.
6.
Now the PIO is hereby directed  to produce the file of the CEO Nabha containing the seniority list which has been released to the news paper concerned for publication. He is also hereby directed to produce the file of the selection made by the Departmental Selection Committee, both the Memorandum and the proceedings, if any, or the merit list of selection made at that time, duly authenticated, on the next date of hearing, for perusal by the Commission, to see whether there is any third party interest in the matter. In the alternative, it may be stated by the PIO why it could not be done. The selection of candidates by the Departmental Selection Committee to posts which   have been taken out of the purview of the SSS Board are required to be preserved and the question of its disappearance does not arise. 
7.
The PIO has been giving different replies on different dates. The Commission also hereby  issues notice to the PIO u/s 20(1) to show cause why penalty at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day subject to the maximum of Rupees twenty five thousand only as prescribed therein be not imposed upon him for not supplying the information within the stipulated period of 30 days as per Section 7(1) of the Act.  He may furnish his explanation in writing at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.  He may also avail himself of the opportunity of a personal hearing on the next date of hearing as prescribed in Section 20(1) proviso thereto.  The PIO may also note that in case he does not furnish any written reply, and also does not avail himself of the personal hearing, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed ex-parte against him in accordance with the Provisions of the Act. 

4.
He is also hereby directed to supply the information immediately through
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registered post or under due receipt and to place a copy of the same on the record of the Commission.  

Adjourned to 1.7.2009.








Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manjit Singh,

# 535, Urban Estate,

Phase-II, Jalandhar.





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Superintendent Engineer, Pb.,

PWD, B&R Branch, State Circle, 

Ferozepur.






----------Respondent.






CC No-3055-2008 
Present:
Shri Manjit Singh, complainant in person with Sh. Sham Lal Saini.

Shri Anil Kumar, SDE, PWD B&R, State Circle, Guru Har Sahai.

ORDER:


Shri Manjit Singh, SDE(Retd.) vide his complaint dated 15th Dec., 2008 with respect to his RTI application dated 9.11.08 had asked for the information on the following  two items:-


i) “Kindly supply copy of the noting vide which the payment of the cheques prepared for payment to contractors was stopped by the Superintending Engineer on 6.8.87 which led to long drawn litigation.
ii) Kindly supply the copy of the opinion of the District Attorney on the judgment of the court of law decreeing the suit in favour of the contractors on the basis of which no appeal was filed.”
2.
On the last date of hearing he has received the information on item No. 1 and not on item II. Today. Sh. Anil Kumar, SDE, State Circle, Guru Har Sahai stated that no record is available of any such case except for one paper which had been found  bearing No. 2111/DA dated 12.7.1997 addressed to the SDE, Provincial Sub Div.,PWD B&R, Ferozepur, which contains advice for not filing any appeal, copy thereof had already been supplied to the applicant and also placed on the record of the Commission today. The applicant states that the contractors mentioned in the particular book are not the contractors regarding whom he is asking for information at all. He states that he has asked  information 
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regarding the S.E., PWD B&R, State Circle Ferozepur, whereas the present papers supplied concerned with SDE, Provincial Div. PWD B&R Ferozepur.

3.
I have gone through the RTI application and I found that no details have been given by the complainant i.e. the name of the  Court which had  decreed the suit, date of the judgment of the court,  the names of the parties or even the work for which the payment had been stopped, or the name of the contractors involved,  which led to litigation except for one date that the payment was stopped by the CE on 6.8.67. No other detail been given.

4.
Today, the applicant stated that the concerned contractors are not the one regarding whom he is seeking information. It is observed that it is duty of the PIO to find the information required by the applicant. It is equally duty of the applicant to give all  possible facts, hints, clues about the particular paper that he is looking for. It is the complainant who has filed the complaint before the State Information Commission that he has not received the information which he had asked for under the RTI application. In my view, the complaint is not made out, as the fault lies with the complainant for not supplying the correct information about the papers he needed. The complainant, may file a fresh RTI application giving full details to the concerned PIO so that the information could be supplied. 
With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.  







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manjit Singh,

# 535, Urban Estate,

Phase-II, Jalandhar.





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Secretary to Govt. Punjab,

PWD, B&R Branch, Pb., Chd. 



____   Respondent.






CC No-3056-2008 

Present:
Shri Manjit Singh, complainant in person with Sh. Sham 


Lal Saini.

Shri Jatinder Kumar, Sr. Asstt. B&R I Br. On behalf of the PIO. 

ORDER:

Shri Jatinder Kumar, Sr. Asstt. B&R I Br., dealing Assistant  requests for one month’s more time to search for the record which has not yet been located. The complainant has no objection. However, my observations/directions in para 2 of the order dated 21.4.09 may be kept in mind and followed, in case the file does not become available.



Adjourned to 8.7.2009.
 






Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


01.06. 2009

(Ptk)

